

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 17-22643 COOKE/GOODMAN

_____)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
v.)	JUDGMENT
)	
DAVID RIVERA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Rivera’s Motion is Insufficient to Meet the Summary Judgment Standard.....	2
B. Rivera Misstates the Law on Contributions in the Name of Another	3
C. Rivera Made Concealed In-Kind Contributions to the Sternad Campaign.....	5
D. Rivera’s In-Kind Contributions to the Sternad Campaign Violated Section 30122.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Res. Ins. Co. v. Evoleno Co., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4277823 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 16, 2008).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	4, 8
<i>Jones v. Coty Inc.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (S.D. Ala. 2018).....	3
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 2015 WL 12556167 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015).....	3
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Union Circulation Co.</i> , 1982 WL 1912 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 1982).....	3
<i>Vicks v. Knight</i> , 380 Fed. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2
Statutes and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 441f.....	3
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(ii).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30122.....*passim*

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3)..... 2
